

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/22/2018 8:00 AM

No. 51348-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

YANCY RAY, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF PIERCE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY ASHCRAFT

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie Trombley
Attorney for Yancy Ray
PO Box 829
Graham, WA 98338

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT.....	14
	A. The Evidence Was Insufficient For A Reasonable Finder of Fact To Conclude The Homicide Was Not Justified.....	14
	B. Mr. Ray's Prior Oregon Conviction Cannot Be Counted As A Strike Offense In Washington.....	18
	C. The Trial Court Imposed Legal Financial Obligations On An Indigent Criminal Defendant Which Are No Longer Authorized By Statute.....	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed. 368 (1970) .	14
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25, 35, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L.Ed.2d 162 (1970)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Food & Grocery Bureau</i> , 43 F.Supp. 974 (S.D.Cal. 1942), <i>aff'd</i> , 139 F.2d 973 (9 th Cir. 1943)	21
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 465 F.3d 1128 (9 th Cir.2006).....	21

Washington State Cases

<i>In re Cross</i> , 178 Wn.2d 519, 309 P.3d 1186 (2013).....	22
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Fleming</i> , 129 Wn.2d 529, 919 P.2d 66 (1996)	26
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984)	15
<i>State v. Baeza</i> , 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983)	14
<i>State v. Camara</i> , 113 Wn.2d 631, 781 P.2d 483 (1989).....	15
<i>State v. Cayenne</i> , 139 Wn. App. 114, 158 P.3d 623 (2007).....	26
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	18
<i>State v. George</i> , 161 Wn. App. 86, 249 P.3d 202 (2011).....	15
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	14
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 168 Wn. App. 894, 279 P.3d 458 (2012).....	22
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	17
<i>State v. Janes</i> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993).....	15
<i>State v. McIntyre</i> , 112 Wn. App. 478, 49 P.3d 151 (2002)	1, 20
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 87 Wn.2d 363, 552 P.2d 682 (1976)	22, 24
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 180 Wn.2d 468, 325 P.3d 187 (2014).....	24
<i>State v. Paulson</i> , 131 Wn. App. 579, 128 P.3d 133 (2006).....	26

<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 426 P.3d 714 2018 WL 4499761 (September 20, 2018).....	27
<i>State v. Thiefault</i> , 160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977)	15

Statutes

RCW 10.101.010.....	27
RCW 10.101.013.....	27
RCW 36.18.020.....	26, 27
RCW 9.94A.030	18
RCW 9.94A.525	18
RCW 9A.16.050	15
RCW 9A.32.050	14
RCW 9A.56.190	1, 20
RCW 9A.56.210	1, 19

Other Authorities

<i>Capps v. Cupp</i> , 68 Or. App. 327, 681 P.2d 158 (1984).....	23, 24
CrR 4.2.....	22
House Bill 1783	26, 27
Laws of 1975.....	19, 20
Laws of 2018.....	27
O.R.S. § 135.335. (1973 c. 836 § 159).....	23
O.R.S. § 135.395.....	23
O.R.S. § 164.395 (1971 c. 743 § 148).....	19
